
RIVER PLANTATION MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

Notice is hereby given to all interested members of the public that the Board of
Directors of the captioned district will hold a public meeting at 610 River Plantation Drive,

Conroe, Texas 77302.

The meeting will be held at 6:30 p.m. on Thursday, December 19, 2024.

The subject of the meeting is to consider and act on the following:

1. Minutes of the meeting(s) of Board of Directors

2. Receive comments from the Public

3. Financial and bookkeeping matters including:
a. Bookkeeper's report

b. Tax Assessor-Collectors' report

c. Review of investments

d. Payment of District bills

4. Discuss attorney attendance at meetings

5. Violation of District rules; Public hearing for violation of District rules and

damage to District property; assessment of penalties

6. Park maintenance matters

7. Operator's Report

8. Engineer's Report

9. Annual eminent domain report

10. Executive (closed) Session Pursuant to Texas Government Code Chapter 551 as

necessary

11. Pending business

^®'cip?%^
^>* ^'.••»—«..'; V>ff^/^S^^K^.

^'^••^
T//tluw^

J. Eyavis/BQ^haja, Jr., Attorney for the District

09402-002 586540.1





































































































































































































































12/01/2024 02:30:1      4694610                       TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM                                           
TC168                                                TAX COLLECTOR MONTHLY REPORT               INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK
                                                   FROM 11/01/2024 TO 11/30/2024

 FISCAL START: 10/01/2024 END: 09/30/2025  JURISDICTION: 0412 RIVER PLANTATION MUD

                 CERT TAXABLE VALUE         ADJUSTMENTS         ADJ TAX VALUE      TAX RATE          TAX LEVY            PAID ACCTS
                 ------------------        --------------       -------------    -------------     -------------        -------------

CURRENT YEAR            216,972,524           17,560,750           234,533,274  0   00.660000       1,548,002.13            165

                 ------------------        --------------       -------------    -------------     -------------        -------------

     -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

YEAR          TAXES DUE         MONTH ADJ    ADJUSTMENT YTD          LEVY PAID           PAID YTD            BALANCE  COLL %    YTD UNCOLL

     -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2024       1,432,101.18          1,938.20-       115,900.95           77,380.88          91,835.86        1,456,166.27   5.93        0.00
2023          46,787.17            298.15-           298.23-           1,148.15           5,881.40           40,607.54  12.65        0.00
2022          17,931.54               .00              0.04-               0.00           2,202.50           15,729.00  12.28        0.00
2021           4,340.76               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00            4,340.76               0.00
2020           3,061.33               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00            3,061.33               0.00
2019           2,050.01               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00            2,050.01               0.00
2018           1,702.57               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00            1,702.57               0.00
2017           1,415.90               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00            1,415.90               0.00
2016           1,119.69               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00            1,119.69               0.00
2015             662.76               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00              662.76               0.00
2014             304.19               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00              304.19               0.00
2013             264.93               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00              264.93               0.00
2012              12.80               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               12.80               0.00
2011              16.00               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               16.00               0.00
2010              12.40               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               12.40               0.00
2009              12.40               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               12.40               0.00
2008              12.44               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               12.44               0.00
2007              12.62               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               12.62               0.00
2006              13.54               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               13.54               0.00
2005              18.02               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               18.02               0.00
2004              19.24               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00               19.24               0.00
2003               0.00               .00              0.00                0.00               0.00                0.00               0.00

****       1,511,871.49          2,236.35-       115,602.68           78,529.03          99,919.76        1,527,554.41               0.00

CURR       1,432,101.18          1,938.20-       115,900.95           77,380.88          91,835.86        1,456,166.27               0.00
DELQ          79,770.31            298.15-           298.27-           1,148.15           8,083.90           71,388.14               0.00

PAGE: 1



12/01/2024 02:40:23       4694609                            TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM                                            
TC298-D    SELECTION: DEPOSIT                                 DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION                          INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK
       RECEIPT DATE:  ALL                               FROM: 11/01/2024 THRU 11/30/2024
     LOCATION: ALL                                      JURISDICTION: 0412 RIVER PLANTATION MUD

                TAX              LEVY      DISCOUNT       PENALTY           TIF         DISBURSE                   OTHER         REFUND          PAYMENT
 YEAR  FUND     RATE             PAID         GIVEN      INTEREST        AMOUNT            TOTAL      ATTORNEY      FEES         AMOUNT           AMOUNT

 2024 M & O   .410000       48,069.94           .00           .00           .00        48,069.94           .00       .00            .00        48,069.94
      I & S   .250000       29,310.94           .00           .00           .00        29,310.94           .00       .00            .00        29,310.94
      TOTAL   .660000       77,380.88           .00           .00           .00        77,380.88           .00       .00            .00        77,380.88

 2023 M & O   .400000          706.55           .00        192.72           .00           899.27        332.51       .00            .00         1,231.78
      I & S   .250000          441.60           .00        120.46           .00           562.06           .00       .00            .00           562.06
      TOTAL   .650000        1,148.15           .00        313.18           .00         1,461.33        332.51       .00            .00         1,793.84

 ALL  M & O                 48,776.49           .00        192.72           .00        48,969.21        332.51       .00            .00        49,301.72
 ALL  I & S                 29,752.54           .00        120.46           .00        29,873.00           .00       .00            .00        29,873.00
 ALL  TOTAL                 78,529.03           .00        313.18           .00        78,842.21        332.51       .00            .00        79,174.72

 DLQ  M & O                    706.55           .00        192.72           .00           899.27        332.51       .00            .00         1,231.78
 DLQ  I & S                    441.60           .00        120.46           .00           562.06           .00       .00            .00           562.06
 DLQ  TOTAL                  1,148.15           .00        313.18           .00         1,461.33        332.51       .00            .00         1,793.84

 CURR M & O                 48,069.94           .00           .00           .00        48,069.94           .00       .00            .00        48,069.94
 CURR I & S                 29,310.94           .00           .00           .00        29,310.94           .00       .00            .00        29,310.94
 CURR TOTAL                 77,380.88           .00           .00           .00        77,380.88           .00       .00            .00        77,380.88

PAGE: 1



12/01/2024 02:03:04                4694609             TAX COLLECTION SYSTEM                                        
TC298-N  SELECTION: DEPOSIT                            DEPOSIT DISTRIBUTION                      INCLUDES AG ROLLBACK
                                                SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS AND REVERSALS
                                                  FROM: 11/01/2024 THRU 11/30/2024
                                           JURISDICTION:  412 RIVER PLANTATION MUD

                                          EFF                LEVY      DISCOUNT       PENALTY                                  REFUND           PAYMENT
YEAR DEPOSIT      ACCOUNT NUMBER         YR/MO               PAID         GIVEN      INTEREST      ATTORNEY CAUSE /REV         AMOUNT            AMOUNT

                  2023 TOTAL                             1,446.30          0.00        313.18        332.51                      0.00          2,091.99
                  2024 TOTAL                            77,380.88          0.00          0.00          0.00                      0.00         77,380.88

                  TOTAL PAYMENTS                        78,827.18          0.00        313.18        332.51                      0.00         79,472.87

                  2023 TOTAL                               298.15-         0.00          0.00          0.00                      0.00            298.15-

                  TOTAL REVERSALS                          298.15-         0.00          0.00          0.00                      0.00            298.15-

                  TOTAL FOR UNIT                        78,529.03          0.00        313.18        332.51                      0.00         79,174.72

PAGE: 1



Page 1

Report run on: December 2, 2024 9:52 AM

For Deposit Dates 11/01/2024 thru 11/30/2024 as of 12/02/2024

Held Funds By Deposit Date - Property Tax File

Ver: 1.39

ACTGL_TU_REMIT_DDA.rdf

Tax Unit M & O Total I & S Total Fee Total Total

Grand Total

Deposit Date TIF Levy TIF Interest



November, 2024

Connections:
Vacant: 39

REVENUE: Water LSGCD Sewer TCEQ Taps Deposits Penalty Misc. TOTAL
37,108.05$    867.19$     33,641.88$  363.16$    -$   3,740.20$     1,266.61$      6,297.12$    83,284.21$     

BILLED CONS: Residential Builder/Temp Multi-Family Irrigation STP/LS Commercial Total
8,540,000 212,000 0 266,000 310,000 76,000 9,404,000

WATER: 10/17/24 - 11/18/24 LSGCD - Well Permit
Gallons pumped from Well No.2 1,549,000 Permit Expires: 12/31/2024
Gallons pumped from Well No.3 10,297,000 Permitted Authorization: 225,868,339
Total Pumpage 11,846,000 November Withdrawal: 9,337,000
Total Gallons Billed 9,404,000 Y-T-D Withdrawal: 98,041,000
Leaks, Construction, Flushing 1,560,000 Amount Remaining: 127,827,339
Pumped vs. Billed 79%
Pumped vs. Accounted 93%
Leaks repaired in District 1

Bacteriological samples: 6 Good

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
T.C.E.Q. Permit Number: WQ0010978001
Permit expiration date: January 2, 2029

November, 2024 Measured by:
Average daily flow 368,000 Permitted Daily Flow 600,000 gal.per day
Average CBOD 5.02 Permitted CBOD 10 mg/l
Average Total Suspended Solids 3.58 Permitted T.S.S. 15 mg/l
Average Ammonia Nitrogen 0.325 Permitted Ammonia Nitrogen 3 mg/l
Average PH 7.6 Permitted PH 6.00 - 9.00 STD UNIT
Average Dissolved Oxygen 7.8 Permitted Dissolved Oxygen (Min.) 6.0 mg/l
Maximum Chlorine Residual 3.91 Permitted Chlorine Maximum 4.0 mg/l
Minimum Chlorine Residual 1.13 Permitted Chlorine Minimum 1.0 mg/l
Average E. coli 1.00 Permitted E. coli 63.0 mpn/100 ml
Total Rainfall 10.14"
Sewer Treatment plant is currently operating at 61% of the permitted capacity.

Total gallons of Reuse for the month of November - 0.323 MG
Reuse revenue - $144.60

Aged Receivables: Current 30 day 60 day 90 day 120 day Total
68,608.77$    (827.19)$    1,420.12$      612.10$    668.93$    70,482.73$    

MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT FOR RIVER PLANTATION MUD

977

0%

50%

100%

150%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Water Accountability

2023

2024

0

200

400

600

800

0k - 10k 10k - 20k 20k -30k 30k -40k 40k - 50k 50k - over

# 
of

 U
se

rs

Gallons

Consumption



Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0004 expires on 07/31/2026DMR Copy of Record

EPA may make all the information submitted through this form (including all attachments) available to the public without further notice to you. Do not use this online form to submit personal information (e.g., non-business cell phone number or non-business email address), confidential business
information (CBI), or if you intend to assert a CBI claim on any of the submitted information. Pursuant to 40 CFR 2.203(a), EPA is providing you with notice that all CBI claims must be asserted at the time of submission. EPA cannot accommodate a late CBI claim to cover previously submitted information
because efforts to protect the information are not administratively practicable since it may already be disclosed to the public. Although we do not foresee a need for persons to assert a claim of CBI based on the types of information requested in this form, if persons wish to assert a CBI claim we direct
submitters to contact the  for further guidance. Please note that EPA may contact you after you submit this report for more information.NPDES eReporting Help Desk

This collection of information is approved by OMB under the Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq. (OMB Control No. 2040-0004). Responses to this collection of information are mandatory in accordance with this permit and EPA NPDES regulations 40 CFR 122.41(l)(4)(i). An agency may not
conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. The public reporting and recordkeeping burden for this collection of information are estimated to average 2 hours per outfall. Send comments on the Agency's
need for this information, the accuracy of the provided burden estimates and any suggested methods for minimizing respondent burden to the Regulatory Support Division Director, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (2821T), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20460. Include the OMB
control number in any correspondence. Do not send the completed form to this address.

Permit

Permit #: TX0025674 Permittee: RIVER PLANTATION MUD Facility: RIVER PLANTATION MUD WWTF

Major: No Permittee Address: 2727 ALLEN PKWY SUTIE 1100
HOUSTON, TX 77019

Facility Location: 623 RIVER PLANTATION DR
CONROE, TX 77302

Permitted Feature: 001
External Outfall

Discharge: 001-A
DOMESTIC FACILITY - 001

Report Dates & Status

Monitoring Period: From 11/01/24 to 11/30/24 DMR Due Date: 12/20/24 Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Title: Telephone:

Last Name:

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI: --

Parameter Monitoring Location Season # Param. NODI Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration # of Ex. Frequency of Analysis Sample Type

Code Name Qualifier 1 Value 1 Qualifier 2 Value 2 Units Qualifier 1 Value 1 Qualifier 2 Value 2 Qualifier 3 Value 3 Units

00300 Oxygen, dissolved [DO] 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample = 7.8 19 - mg/L

0

01/07 - Weekly GR - GRAB

Permit Req. >= 6.0 MO MIN 19 - mg/L 01/07 - Weekly GR - GRAB

Value NODI

00400 pH 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample = 7.3 = 7.9 12 - SU

0

02/30 - Twice Per Month GR - GRAB

Permit Req. >= 6.0 MINIMUM <= 9.0 MAXIMUM 12 - SU 02/30 - Twice Per Month GR - GRAB

Value NODI

00530 Solids, total suspended 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample = 8.22 26 - lb/d = 3.58 = 4.9 19 - mg/L

0

01/07 - Weekly CP - COMPOS

Permit Req. <= 75.0 DAILY AV 26 - lb/d <= 15.0 DAILY AV <= 40.0 DAILY MX 19 - mg/L 01/07 - Weekly CP - COMPOS

Value NODI

00610 Nitrogen, ammonia total [as N] 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample = 0.755 26 - lb/d = 0.325 = 0.5 19 - mg/L

0

01/07 - Weekly CP - COMPOS

Permit Req. <= 15.0 DAILY AV 26 - lb/d <= 3.0 DAILY AV <= 10.0 DAILY MX 19 - mg/L 01/07 - Weekly CP - COMPOS

Value NODI

50050 Flow, in conduit or thru treatment plant 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample = 0.368 = 0.868 03 - MGD

0

99/99 - Continuous TM - TOTALZ

Permit Req. <= 0.6 DAILY AV Req Mon DAILY MX 03 - MGD 99/99 - Continuous TM - TOTALZ

Value NODI

50060 Chlorine, total residual 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample = 1.13 = 3.91 19 - mg/L

0

01/01 - Daily GR - GRAB

Permit Req. >= 1.0 MO MIN <= 4.0 MO MAX 19 - mg/L 01/01 - Daily GR - GRAB

Value NODI

51040 E. coli 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample <= 1.0 <= 1.0 30 - MPN/100mL

0

02/30 - Twice Per Month GR - GRAB

Permit Req. <= 63.0 DAILY AV <= 200.0 DAILY MX 30 - MPN/100mL 02/30 - Twice Per Month GR - GRAB

Value NODI

80082 BOD, carbonaceous [5 day, 20 C] 1 - Effluent Gross 0 --

Sample = 11.9 26 - lb/d = 5.02 = 9.1 19 - mg/L

0

01/07 - Weekly CP - COMPOS

Permit Req. <= 50.0 DAILY AV 26 - lb/d <= 10.0 DAILY AV <= 25.0 DAILY MX 19 - mg/L 01/07 - Weekly CP - COMPOS

Value NODI

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row: Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.



Comments

 

Attachments
No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

RIVER PLANTATION MUD

User: EASTEXDMRCT

Name: Cassie    Tarron  

E-Mail: ctarron.eastex@gmail.com  

Date/Time: 2024-12-11  13:49   (Time Zone: -06:00)

Report Last Signed By

User: LDELONG7

Name: Lindsey    DeLong  

E-Mail: compliance@municipalops.com  

Date/Time: 2024-12-13  13:45   (Time Zone: -06:00)



 

RIVER PLANTATION MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

ENGINEER’S REPORT 

VSE Project No. 32000-000-0-DST 

December 19, 2024, 6:30 p.m. 

 

Engineering Representative:   Taylor J. Reed, P.E. 

 

Directors:   Julie Gilmer, President 

  Tim Goodman, Vice President 

  Tom Vandever, Treasurer 

Karl Sakocius, Secretary 

Mark Denham, Asst. Secretary 

 

 

08.  Items for Discussion: 
 

I. Permits 
 

A. WWTF Discharge Permit Renewal (Expires September 2028) 

1. No update 
 

B. Storm Water Quality Management Plan – MS4 Permit (Expires January 
2024) 

1. We received the draft of the permit and are currently reviewing it.  
 

C. Water Plant No. 1 – Water Well No. 1 Testing 

1. Testing and Inspection due January 12, 2026 
 

D. Emergency Operation Information 

1. Update as necessary. 
 



River Plantation MUD 

Engineer’s Report 

December 19, 2024 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

II. Design Projects 

A. Joint Projects 

1. East Ditch FEMA Work (No Update) 

a) FEMA sent back the corrections and requested clarification. We 
have still not received the revised agreement.   

b) Design underway. Awaiting the cleanout of the channel to 
perform final inspections to ensure all damage has been 
addressed by the proposed plans.  

2. East Ditch Maintenance  

a) Operator’s price came back substantially higher than the price 
of All Seasons Lawn. I recommend pursuing other options. We 
will reach out to the current maintenance contractor as well as 
others to see if we can secure a lower price.  

3. WWTP Rehabilitation and Electrical Upgrades 

a) Construction underway. The contractor has been filling all the 
electrical duct banks and finishing up the placement of conduit. 
They have also begun pulling wire. 

b) We have pay application no. 4 in the amount of $102,825.00 
that we recommend payment.  

4. Holly Springs Drainage Issue 

a) We are awaiting the turf establishment and continue to hold 
retainage. The contractor has seeded the area. We have not 
received a final pay application from the contractor yet.   

B. District Projects 

1. Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Phase 2 

a) Construction underway.  We have pay application no. 3 in the 
amount of $342,877.75 that we recommend payment.  

b) We also received pay application no. 4 in the amount of 
$147,780.00 that we recommend payment.  

2. Charleston Park Irrigation Maintenance 

a) I have not received any verification that the electrical was 
completed for the Sprinkler system. I will continue to reach out 
to the contractor for an update.  

3. Water Plant No. 2 Electrical Upgrades 

a) Project is substantially complete. We held a site walk and 
punch list was generated that the contractor is working on 
completing 

b) Reviewed the inspection report for the tanks on site. We have 
budgeted for recoating the facility in the upcoming Bond.  



River Plantation MUD 

Engineer’s Report 

December 19, 2024 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 

c) We have pay application no. 8 this month in the amount of 
$121,917.00 that we recommend payment 

4. Plantation Village Drainage Improvements  

a) We received approvals from all agencies and held a 
preconstruction meeting onsite. I have the contracts with me 
for signature tonight.   

5. FEMA Public Assistance for April-June Declaration 

a) FEMA awarded the District approximately $24K for the 
generator run times due to power outages. We have submitted 
the paperwork for approval and funding.  

6. BAR No. 10 - $8,050,00 

a) We are working on the report.  

7. Sanitary Sinkholes 

a) The preconstruction meeting was held, and we are waiting on 
the contractor to mobilize. I have contracts tonight for signature.  

III. Other Matters 
A. 10 Year CIP (No Update) 

IV. Questions/Answers 
1. 703 Fairway Oaks Storm Sewer Failure 

a) Still working on a plausible cost-effective solution.  
 

2. Lot Acquisition  

a) Coordinating with the attorney as needed.   

3. 726 Stonewall Jackson Sinkhole 

a) Looking into sinkhole. The operator is Dye testing the hole to 
see if we can locate the culprit.  





Vogler & Spencer Engineering, Inc.

Texas Registered Engineering Firm No. F-148

777 North Eldridge Parkway     Suite 500     Houston, Texas  77079     713-782-0042     713-782-5337 (fax)

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: OWNER:

  

 4 12/04/24

PERIOD:  11/01/24 through 11/25/24

CONTRACTOR: C3 Constructors, LLC

502 W. Montgomery #515

Willis, Texas 77378

Contract Time:

Date of Contract Award 05/28/24

Notice to Proceed 06/17/24

Projected Contract Substantial Completion Date 08/11/25
 

Certificate of Substantial Completion Issued

Projected Contract Final Completion Date  
 

Total Contract Days and Approved Time Extensions 450

Contract Days to Date 161

Percent of Time Used to Date 36%

Percent of Work Completed to Date 24%

Contract Cost:

Original Contract Amount 1,495,000.00$     

Net Change Orders (See attached Change Order Summary) 75,000.00$          

Current Contract Amount 1,570,000.00$     

Work Completed to Date 382,500.00$        

Less Amount Retained (38,250.00)$        

Less Previous Payment to Contractor (241,425.00)$      

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT 102,825.00$        

VSE PROJECT NO.:  (c&e)32000-501-1-STP

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO.

0.6 MGD Wastewater Treatment Facility 

Rehabilitation within River Plantation 

Municipal Utility District 

River Plantation Municipal Utility District 

c/o Smith Murdaugh Little & Bonham LLP

2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 1100

Houston, Texas 77019

1 of 7



12/4/2024



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

GENERAL ITEMS

1. Mobilization, including all 

Bonds. Insurance and Permits 

(Maximum amount not to 

exceed 3% of the Base Bid 

amount).

LS 1 1 1 100% $44,000.00 $44,000.00

General Item Sub-Total $44,000.00

CIVIL WORK ITEMS

1. Install 12" Gate Valves on each 

Influent Line at headworks, 

Complete in place per plans. 

Includes modification to piping 

to fit valves

EA 3 0 0 0% $8,000.00 $0.00

2. Remove and Replace Corroded 

Handrail Sections throughout 

plant

LS 1 0 0 0% $27,000.00 $0.00

3. Cut out 2'x2' opening in aeration 

basin dividing wall within 

treatment unit no. 1 per plans

LS 1 0 0 0% $3,000.00 $0.00

4. Install handrail around treatment 

unit no. 1 clarifier complete in 

place. Includes all appurtenances 

and modifications to existing 

walkway. 

LS 1 0 0 0% $24,000.00 $0.00

5. Remove and replace clarifier 

wier trough within treatment 

unit no. 1

LS 1 0 0 0% $50,000.00 $0.00

6. Remove and replace aeration 

basin RAS lift pump

LS 1 0 0 0% $13,000.00 $0.00

7. Remove and replace RAS/WAS 

PVC discharge pump with 

Ductile iron pipe. Includes all 

appurtenances and fittings.

LS 1 0 0 0% $6,000.00 $0.00

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-501-1-STP  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

3 of 7



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-501-1-STP  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

8. Recoat existing process air 

piping header within headworks 

and treatment unit no. 1

LS 1 0 0 0% $34,000.00 $0.00

9. Recoat existing walkway and 

hand rails throughout plant

LS 1 0 0 0% $40,000.00 $0.00

10. Drain, clean and disinfect 

existing digester basins

LS 1 0 0 0% $35,000.00 $0.00

11. Raise existing scum box tray on 

final clarifier

LS 1 0 0 0% $8,000.00 $0.00

12. Repair access stairway and 

landing

LS 1 0 0 0% $21,000.00 $0.00

13. Provide and maintain bypass 

pumping

LS 1 0 0 0% $23,000.00 $0.00

Civil Work Items Sub-Total $0.00

ELECTRICAL WORK ITEMS

1.

1.01 Install Underground Conduit LS 1 1 1 100% $122,500.00 $122,500.00

1.02 Concrete Electrical Pull Box LS 1 1 1 100% $40,000.00 $40,000.00

1.03 Above Ground Conduit LS 1 0.25 0.5 0.75 75% $50,000.00 $37,500.00

1.04 Site Junction Boxes LS 1 0.7 0.3 1 100% $22,500.00 $22,500.00

1.05 Install Service Rack LS 1 0.5 0 0.5 50% $50,000.00 $25,000.00

1.06 Service Rack Equipment 

Installation

LS 1 0.36 0 0.36 36% $70,000.00 $25,000.00

1.07 Equipment Room / Site Lighting LS 1 0.4 0.4 40% $25,000.00 $10,000.00

1.08 Float & Transducer Installation LS 1 0 0 0% $20,000.00 $0.00

1.09 Combo Starter Installation LS 1 0.6 0 0.6 60% $60,000.00 $36,000.00

1.10 Temporary Power LS 1 0 0 0% $35,000.00 $0.00

Provide and install electrical equipment 

including, but not limited to, main breaker, 

service rack, distribution panel, combination 

motor starters, lighting transformer, lighting 

panel, automatic transfer switch, service 

structure, generator, lift station control panel, 

pump terminal boxes, conduit, conduit 

penetrations into lift station wet well,  wire, and 

all ancillary devices as shown on construction 

drawings, complete in place. 

4 of 7



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-501-1-STP  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

1.11 New MCC Panel Board / 

Equipment Installation

LS 1 0 0 0% $100,000.00 $0.00

1.12 Power Conductor Installation LS 1 0 0 0% $81,000.00 $0.00

1.13 Control Conductor Installation LS 1 0 0 0% $68,000.00 $0.00

1.14 Testing & Start Up LS 1 0 0 0% $5,000.00 $0.00

1.15 Excavate & Shape Berm for 

Generator Pad

LS 1 0 0 0% $20,000.00 $0.00

1.16 Excavate, Form, & Pour 

Generator Pad

LS 1 0 0 0% $45,000.00 $0.00

1.17 Install Generator & Platform LS 1 0 0 0% $200,000.00 $0.00

1.18 Backfill & Regrade Around 

Generator

LS 1 0 0 0% $10,000.00 $0.00

1.19 Install ATS LS 1 0 0 0% $30,000.00 $0.00

1.20 Saw Cut & Replace Paving as 

Necessary

LS 1 0.8 0.8 80% $25,000.00 $20,000.00

2. Demolish and remove existing 

MCC equipment, control panels, 

and electrical equipment as 

shown on construction drawings, 

complete as specified

LS 1 0 0 0% $9,000.00 $0.00

3. Allowance for electric utility to 

transfer pad mounted 

transformer service to new 

service rack; exact mount will be 

reimbursed to Contractor upon 

submittal of invoice from Utility 

Service Providers

LS 1 0 0 0% $5,000.00 $0.00

4. Allowance for coordination and 

Arc Flash Hazard Analysis per 

Section 16015, Complete by 

Baird, Gilroy & Dixon, LLC.

LS 1 0 0 0% $20,000.00 $0.00

Electrical Work Items Sub-Total $338,500.00

5 of 7



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-501-1-STP  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

SUPPLEMENTAL ITEMS - WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER

1. Remove and replace 1" air drops 

including butterfly valves and 

coarse bubbler

EA 10 0 0 0% $1,700.00 $0.00

2. Remove and replace air drop 

butterfly valve

EA 20 0 0 0% $400.00 $0.00

Supplemental Items Sub-Total $0.00

ALTERNATE BID ITEMS

A1 Remove and replace four (4) 

existing light fixtures inside 

electrical blower room with type 

“A” fixtures or approved equal 

and remove and replace one (1) 

fixture in lift station drypit with 

Lithonia OLVTWM wall mount 

LED fixture or approved equal, 

complete in place.

LS 1 0 0 0% $5,000.00 $0.00

Total Alternate Items $0.00

Change Order No. 1

CO1-1 Building & Foundation LS 1 0 0 0% $22,994.40 $0.00

CO1-2 Finishes LS 1 0 0 0% $4,750.20 $0.00

CO1-3 General Conditions & 

Equipment

LS 1 0 0 0% $3,900.00 $0.00

CO1-4 C3 Constructors' Coordination, 

Management and Bonds

LS 1 0 0 0% $4,135.40 $0.00

Change Order No. 1 Sub-Total $0.00

6 of 7



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-501-1-STP  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

Change Order No. 2

CO2-1 2" Depth Asphalt Remove and 

Replace: 4,309 SF @ $4.50 per 

SF to include 1) 2" mill and 

place millings in pile on site for 

future use by owner. 2) Saw-cut 

all edges clean if applicable. 4) 

Hand apply SS-1 tack due to 

inability of application rig 

reaching site. 5) Place 2" Type 

"D" HMAC and compact to 

match surrounding grades.

LS 1 0 0 0% $21,970.00 $0.00

C02-2 Blower building replacement LS 1 0 0 0% $17,250.00 $0.00

Change Order No. 2 Sub-Total $0.00

Total Work Completed to Date $382,500.00

7 of 7



◄

◄
◄

1.

2.

3.

4.
5. State:

a. 10% Subscribed & sworn to before me

b. 10% this

6.

7.

8.

9.

- 

Project: 

- - 

4APPLICATION NUMBER:

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT - SUMMARY

PERCENT COMPLETE

Willis, Tx 77378 PREPARED BY:

C3 Constructors, LLC

RETAINAGE:
of Completed Work

CONTRACTOR
File

11/25/2024PERIOD ENDING:

DATE:

25.6%

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
NET CHANGES TO CONTRACT:
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE:

River Plantation MUD WWTP Rehab

382,500.00                

ENGINEER:

DISTRIBUTION:

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

777 North Eldridge Parkway 500
Houston, TX 77079

Refer to continuation sheets attached for detailed breakdown.

From: 

The Contractor declares that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this 
Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all 
amounts have been paid to him for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
payments received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:

502 W. Montgomery #515

Vogler & Spencer Engineering 32000-501-1-STP (c&e)

Jay Newberry

CONTRACTOR:1,495,000.00             

1,495,000.00             

-                             

-

DELETIONS

38,250.00                  
of Stored Material -                             

- 
Changes From This Application:
Changes From Prev Applications:

241,425.00                

Net Changes:

Total Retainage:

LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS:

38,250.00                  

Total:

ADDITIONS

CURRENT PAYMENT DUE:

BALANCE TO FINISH INCLUDING RETAINAGE:

EXTRA WORK SUMMARY

- 

344,250.00                TOTAL COMPLETED LESS RETAINAGE:

102,825.00                

1,150,750.00             

- 

Commission Expiration Date:

County

day of

Notary Public Name:



Subcontractor's signed Certication is attached.  
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. Percent of retainage Held 10%
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items apply.  

A B C D E F G H I
TOTAL COMPLETED

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED PREVIOUS AND STORED % BALANCE RETAINAGE

NO. VALUE APPLICATION Work in Place    Stored Materials TO DATE Complete TO FINISH WITHHELD

(D+E) this period (not in D or E (D+E+F) (G/C) (C-G) (G*J4)
BASE CONTRACT  

G1 Mobilization / Bonds / Insurance 44,000.00 44,000.00 44,000.00 100% 0.00 4,400.00

C1 Install 12" Gate Valves @ Headworks 24,000.00 0.00 0% 24,000.00 0.00
C2 Remove & Replace Corroded Handrials 27,000.00 0.00 0% 27,000.00 0.00
C3 Cut 2' x 2' Opening in A-Basin Wall 3,000.00 0.00 0% 3,000.00 0.00
C4 Install Handrail @ Treatment Unit 1 24,000.00 0.00 0% 24,000.00 0.00
C5 Replace Clarifier Wier Trough @ Unit 1 50,000.00 0.00 0% 50,000.00 0.00
C6 Replace A-Basin RAS Lift Pump 13,000.00 0.00 0% 13,000.00 0.00
C7 Replace PVC with DI @ RAS/WAS Discharge 6,000.00 0.00 0% 6,000.00 0.00
C8 Recoat Air Headers @ Headworks & Unit 1 34,000.00 0.00 0% 34,000.00 0.00
C9 Recoat Walkays and Hand Rails in Plant 40,000.00 0.00 0% 40,000.00 0.00
C10 Drain & Clean Digesters 35,000.00 0.00 0% 35,000.00 0.00
C11 Raise Scum Tray on Final Clarifier 8,000.00 0.00 0% 8,000.00 0.00
C12 Repair stairway and landing 21,000.00 0.00 0% 21,000.00 0.00
C13 Bypass Pumping 23,000.00 0.00 0% 23,000.00 0.00

E1.1 Install Underground Conduit 122,500.00 122,500.00 122,500.00 100% 0.00 12,250.00
E1.2 Concrete Electrical Pull Box 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 100% 0.00 4,000.00
E1.3 Above Ground Conduit 50,000.00 25,000.00 12,500.00 37,500.00 75% 12,500.00 3,750.00
E1.4 Site Junction Boxes 22,500.00 6,750.00 15,750.00 22,500.00 100% 0.00 2,250.00
E1.5 Install Service Rack 50,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 50% 25,000.00 2,500.00
E1.6 Service Rack Equipment Installation 70,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 36% 45,000.00 2,500.00
E1.7 Equipment Room / Site Lighting 25,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 40% 15,000.00 1,000.00
E1.8 Float & Transducer Installation 20,000.00 0.00 0% 20,000.00 0.00
E1.9 Combo Starter Installation 60,000.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 60% 24,000.00 3,600.00
E1.10 Temporary Power 35,000.00 0.00 0% 35,000.00 0.00
E1.11 New MCC Panel Board / Equipment Installation 100,000.00 0.00 0% 100,000.00 0.00
E1.12 Power Conductor Installation 81,000.00 0.00 0% 81,000.00 0.00
E1.13 Control Conductor Installation 68,000.00 0.00 0% 68,000.00 0.00
E1.14 Testing & Start Up 5,000.00 0.00 0% 5,000.00 0.00
E1.15 Excavate and Shape Berm for Generator Pad 20,000.00 0.00 0% 20,000.00 0.00
E1.16 Excavate, Form, & Pour Generator Pad 45,000.00 0.00 0% 45,000.00 0.00
E1.17 Install Generator & Platform 200,000.00 0.00 0% 200,000.00 0.00
E1.18 Backfill and Regrade Around Generator Pad 10,000.00 0.00 0% 10,000.00 0.00
E1.19 Install ATS 30,000.00 0.00 0% 30,000.00 0.00
E1.20 Saw Cut and Replace Paving as Necessary 25,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 80% 5,000.00 2,000.00

E2 Electrical Demo 9,000.00 0.00 0% 9,000.00 0.00
E3 Pad Mounted Transformer Allowance 5,000.00 0.00 0% 5,000.00 0.00
E4 Arc Flash Hazard Analysis Allowance 20,000.00 0.00 0% 20,000.00 0.00

S1 Remove and Replace 10 Air Drops 17,000.00 0.00 0% 17,000.00 0.00
S2 Remove & Replace Air Drop Butterfly Valves 8,000.00 0.00 0% 8,000.00 0.00

A1 Replace 4 light fixtures in Electrical Building 5,000.00 0.00 0% 5,000.00 0.00

BASE CONTRACT TOTALS 1,495,000.00$   268,250.00$ 114,250.00$  -$          382,500.00$  26% 1,112,500.00$   38,250.00$   

CHANGE ORDERS

CHANGE ORDER TOTALS -$                   -$             -$               -$          -$               -$                   -$              

 PROJECT  TOTALS 1,495,000.00$   268,250.00$ 114,250.00$  -$          382,500.00$  26% 1,112,500.00$   38,250.00$   

WORK COMPLETED

This Application

CONTINUATION SHEET









Vogler & Spencer Engineering, Inc.

Texas Registered Engineering Firm No. F-148

777 North Eldridge Parkway     Suite 500     Houston, Texas  77079     713-782-0042     713-782-5337 (fax)

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: OWNER:

  

 3 12/04/24

PERIOD:  10/10/24 through 11/13/24

CONTRACTOR: Insituform Technologies, LLC

580 Goddard Avenue

Chesterfield, Missouri 63005

Contract Time:

Date of Contract Award 04/10/24

Notice to Proceed 04/29/24

Projected Contract Substantial Completion Date 10/26/24
 

Certificate of Substantial Completion Issued

Projected Contract Final Completion Date  
 

Total Contract Days and Approved Time Extensions 210

Contract Days to Date 198

Percent of Time Used to Date 94%

Percent of Work Completed to Date 73%

Contract Cost:

Original Contract Amount 692,620.00$        

Net Change Orders (See attached Change Order Summary) 15,989.00$          

Current Contract Amount 708,609.00$        

Work Completed to Date 514,147.00$        

Less Amount Retained (35,430.45)$        

Less Previous Payment to Contractor (135,838.80)$      

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT 342,877.75$        

VSE PROJECT NO.:  (c&e)32000-808-2-UTL

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO.

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Phase 2 within 

River Plantation Municipal Utility District

River Plantation Municipal Utility District

c/o Smith Murdaugh Little & Bonham LLP

2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 1100

Houston, TX 77019

1 of 5





WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

A) GENERAL ITEMS

1. Mobilization/Demobilization/Pa

yment/Performance 

Bonds/Permits & Fees (Refer to 

the Special Conditions Part A 

for insurance requirements.  

Requirements must be strictly 

adhered to -   this includes the 

Contractor’s Pollution Liability 

(CPL) Insurance in the amount 

of $1,000,000.00 (II.C.vi - page 

5). (Maximum amount not to 

exceed 3% of the Base Bid 

amount). 

LS 1 1 1 100% $20,000.00 $20,000.00

A. GENERAL ITEMS SUBTOTAL $20,000.00

B) CIVIL SITE WORK

1. Temporary Traffic Control Plan LS 1 0.25 0.75 1 100% $5,000.00 $5,000.00

2. Manhole Cleaning & 

Inspections (Including GPS 

location of all Manholes)

EA 225 207 207 92% $425.00 $87,975.00

*3. Relocate Unknown Pipe 

(Coordinate w/ Local Dry 

Utility to Safely Relocate 

Unknown Protruding Piping.)

EA 3 2 1 3 100% $3,250.00 $9,750.00

*4. Obstruction Removal At 

Service Lead by Remote 

Cutting Application 

EA 2 0 0 0% $315.00 $0.00

*5. Sanitary Sewer Point Repair - 

all Depths (Includes 

Excavation, Backfill, Landscape 

Repairs, and Provide Post 

Repair Videos)

EA 8 5 3 8 100% $3,000.00 $24,000.00

6. Obstruction Removal Within 

Sanitary Sewer Mains (To 

Differentiate From Service Lead 

Obstruction Removals).

EA 4 0 0 0% $315.00 $0.00

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-808-2-UTL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 3

3 of 5



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-808-2-UTL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 3

7. Heavy Grease Removal and 

Cleaning at Desginated 

Locations

EA 12 11 1 12 100% $315.00 $3,780.00

*8. 8" Cured-In-Place-Pipe Sanitary 

Sewer Rehab.

LF 10,626 6,894 0 6,894 65% $35.00 $241,290.00

*9. 15" Cured-In-Place-Pipe 

Sanitary Sewer Rehab.

LF 470 470 0 470 100% $92.50 $43,475.00

*10. Remove and Replace Exist. 8" 

Sanitary Sewer w/ SDR 26 PVC 

Pipes (Includes Excavation, 

Backfill, & Provide Post Repair 

Videos)

LF 46 25 16 41 89% $85.00 $3,485.00

*11 OSHA Trench Safety System 

(All Depths)

LF 46 28 18 46 100% $11.50 $529.00

12. Site Restoration to Equal or 

Better Condition (Includes 

Fence Replacement and 

Sodding)

LS 1 0 0 0% $5,000.00 $0.00

13. All Necessary Bypass Pumping 

for the Duration of the Project.

LS 1 0.5 0.25 0.75 75% $5,000.00 $3,750.00

14. Post Cleaning and Televising of 

all Repaired and CIPP Sanitary 

Sewer Lines for Verification of 

Work.

LS 1 0 0 0% $1,000.00 $0.00

B. CIVIL SITE WORK SUBTOTAL $423,034.00

C) ADDITIONAL WORK ITEMS (AS AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER)

*1. Extra Length of Point Repair for 

8" Pipe

LF 53 3 0 3 6% $160.00 $480.00

2. Extra 8" Sanitary Sewer 

Replacement

LF 50 0 0 0% $85.00 $0.00

3. Remove & Replace Cleanouts. EA 5 0 0 0% $2,000.00 $0.00

4 of 5



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/4/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-808-2-UTL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 3

4. External Service Reconnection. EA 5 1 1 20% $950.00 $950.00

5. Extra Cement Stabilized Sand. CY 50 0 0 0% $68.00 $0.00

6. Extra Manhole Cleaning & 

Inspections            (Including 

GPS location of all Manholes)

EA 35 35 35 100% $425.00 $14,875.00

C. ADDITIONAL WORK ITEMS SUBTOTAL $16,305.00

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

CO1-1 Raise MH Ring and cover 1" 

above grade 

(up to 1 VF) (RFI 2.1)

EA 4 1 2 3 75% $1,500.00 $4,500.00

CO1-2 Additonal MH Ring and cover 

adjustment 

(RFI 2.2)

EA 1 0 0 0% $600.00 $0.00

CO1-3 Remove and replase Asphalt 

pavement 

(RFI 2.3)

SY 50 0 0 0% $125.00 $0.00

CO1-4 Remove and replace Concrete 

pavement

(RFI 2.4)

SY 20 0 0 0% $160.00 $0.00

CO1-5 Lower drop connection in MH 

MW 2004C (replaces Civil Site 

Work Items 10 & 11) 

(RFI 3.1)

EA 1 1 1 100% $5,000.00 $5,000.00

CO1-6 New MH ring and covers to go 

with adjustment (RFI 4.1)

EA 4 3 0 3 75% $595.00 $1,785.00

CO1-7 10" Cured-In-Place-Pipe 

Sanitary Sewer Rehab

LF 599 599 0 599 100% $49.00 $29,351.00

CO1-8 C&TV only 8" (already rehab 

or deleted) 

LF 648 648 0 648 100% $5.50 $3,564.00

CO1-9 C&TV only 15" (already rehab) LF 920 624 0 624 68% $17.00 $10,608.00

*Additional items adjusted above per Change Order No. 1

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 SUBTOTAL $54,808.00

Work Completed to Date $514,147.00

5 of 5



River Plantation

Bid Item Description Measure Quantity   Unit Price Total

1 Mobilization (Max 3%) LS 1 20,000.00$   $20,000.00 $0.00

2 Traffic Control LS 1 5,000.00$     $5,000.00 0.25 $1,250.00

3 MH Clean and Inspect (incl GPS location) EA 225 425.00$        $95,625.00 $0.00

4 Relocate unknown pipe EA 3 3,250.00$     $9,750.00 2 $6,500.00

5 Obstruction/root removal at service by remote EA 2 315.00$        $630.00 $0.00

6 Point repair EA 8 3,000.00$     $24,000.00 5 $15,000.00

7 Obstruction removal EA 4 315.00$        $1,260.00 $0.00

8 Heavy grease cleaning EA 12 315.00$        $3,780.00 11 $3,465.00

9 CIPP 8" LF 10626 35.00$          $371,910.00 6894 $241,290.00

10 CIPP 15" LF 470 92.50$          $43,475.00 470 $43,475.00

11 Remove/replace 8" LF 46 85.00$          $3,910.00 25 $2,125.00

12 OSHA Trench safety LF 46 11.50$          $529.00 28 $322.00

13 Site Restoration LS 1 5,000.00$     $5,000.00 $0.00

14 Bypass Pumping LS 1 5,000.00$     $5,000.00 0.5 $2,500.00

15 Post TV LS 1 1,000.00$     $1,000.00 $0.00

16 Extra length 8" Point Repair LF 53 160.00$        $8,480.00 3 $480.00

17 Extra 8" Replacement LF 50 85.00$          $4,250.00 $0.00

18 Remove and Replace cleanouts EA 5 2,000.00$     $10,000.00 $0.00

19 External service reconnect EA 5 950.00$        $4,750.00 $0.00

20 Extra cement stab sand CY 50 68.00$          $3,400.00 $0.00

21 Extra MH Clean and Inspect (incl GPS location) EA 35 425.00$        $14,875.00 $0.00

RFI/Change order $0.00

CO1-1 Raise to grade MH ring and cover (up to 1 VF) EA 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 1 $1,500.00

CO1-2 Additional MH Ring and cover adjustment (>1VF) EA 1 $600.00 $600.00 $0.00

CO1-3 Remove and replace Asphalt pavement SY 50 $125.00 $6,250.00 $0.00

CO1-4 Remove and replace Concrete pavement SY 20 $160.00 $3,200.00 $0.00

CO1-5

Lower drop connection in MH MW 2004C (replace item 11 & 

12) EA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

CO1-6 Replace ring and cover EA 4 $595.00 $2,380.00 3 $1,785.00

CO1-7 10" Cured-In-Place-Pipe Sanitary Sewer Rehab LF 599 $49.00 $29,351.00 599 $29,351.00

CO1-8 C&TV only 8" (already rehab or deleted) LF 648 $5.50 $3,564.00 648 $3,564.00

CO1-9 C&TV only 15"(already rehab) LF 920 $17.00 $15,640.00 624 $10,608.00

RFI total $71,985.00

$636,624.00 $363,215.00

TTD $514,147.00 less 10% $36,321.50

Percent Complete 80.76% $326,893.50

Retainage 10% until 50% of the project is completed

182242

Est 3

JBoone
Text Box
($35,430.45)

JBoone
Text Box
$342,877.75

JBoone
Line

JBoone
Line

JBoone
Text Box
($135,838.80)

JBoone
Text Box
previous payments


JBoone
Text Box
capped retainage


JBoone
Text Box
total due








Vogler & Spencer Engineering, Inc.

Texas Registered Engineering Firm No. F-148

777 North Eldridge Parkway     Suite 500     Houston, Texas  77079     713-782-0042     713-782-5337 (fax)

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: OWNER:

  

 4 12/11/24

PERIOD:  11/14/24 through 12/05/24

CONTRACTOR: Insituform Technologies, LLC

580 Goddard Avenue

Chesterfield, Missouri 63005

Contract Time:

Date of Contract Award 04/10/24

Notice to Proceed 04/29/24

Projected Contract Substantial Completion Date 10/26/24
 

Certificate of Substantial Completion Issued

Projected Contract Final Completion Date  
 

Total Contract Days and Approved Time Extensions 210

Contract Days to Date 220

Percent of Time Used to Date 105%

Percent of Work Completed to Date 93%

Contract Cost:

Original Contract Amount 692,620.00$        

Net Change Orders (See attached Change Order Summary) 15,989.00$          

Current Contract Amount 708,609.00$        

Work Completed to Date 661,927.00$        

Less Amount Retained (35,430.45)$        

Less Previous Payment to Contractor (478,716.55)$      

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT 147,780.00$        

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Phase 2 within 

River Plantation Municipal Utility District

River Plantation Municipal Utility District

c/o Smith Murdaugh Little & Bonham LLP

2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 1100

Houston, TX 77019

VSE PROJECT NO.:  (c&e)32000-808-2-UTL

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO.

1 of 5





WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

A) GENERAL ITEMS

1. Mobilization/Demobilization/P

ayment/Performance 

Bonds/Permits & Fees (Refer to 

the Special Conditions Part A 

for insurance requirements.  

Requirements must be strictly 

adhered to -   this includes the 

Contractor’s Pollution Liability 

(CPL) Insurance in the amount 

of $1,000,000.00 (II.C.vi - page 

5). (Maximum amount not to 

exceed 3% of the Base Bid 

amount). 

LS 1 1 1 100% $20,000.00 $20,000.00

A. GENERAL ITEMS SUBTOTAL $20,000.00

B) CIVIL SITE WORK

1. Temporary Traffic Control Plan LS 1 1 1 100% $5,000.00 $5,000.00

2. Manhole Cleaning & 

Inspections (Including GPS 

location of all Manholes)

EA 225 207 207 92% $425.00 $87,975.00

*3. Relocate Unknown Pipe 

(Coordinate w/ Local Dry 

Utility to Safely Relocate 

Unknown Protruding Piping.)

EA 3 3 3 100% $3,250.00 $9,750.00

*4. Obstruction Removal At 

Service Lead by Remote 

Cutting Application 

EA 2 0 0 0% $315.00 $0.00

*5. Sanitary Sewer Point Repair - 

all Depths (Includes 

Excavation, Backfill, Landscape 

Repairs, and Provide Post 

Repair Videos)

EA 8 8 8 100% $3,000.00 $24,000.00

6. Obstruction Removal Within 

Sanitary Sewer Mains (To 

Differentiate From Service Lead 

Obstruction Removals).

EA 4 0 0 0% $315.00 $0.00

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/11/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-808-2-UTL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

3 of 5



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/11/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-808-2-UTL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

7. Heavy Grease Removal and 

Cleaning at Desginated 

Locations

EA 12 12 12 100% $315.00 $3,780.00

*8. 8" Cured-In-Place-Pipe Sanitary 

Sewer Rehab.

LF 10,626 4,158 6,894 11,052 104% $35.00 $386,820.00

*9. 15" Cured-In-Place-Pipe 

Sanitary Sewer Rehab.

LF 470 470 470 100% $92.50 $43,475.00

*10. Remove and Replace Exist. 8" 

Sanitary Sewer w/ SDR 26 PVC 

Pipes (Includes Excavation, 

Backfill, & Provide Post Repair 

Videos)

LF 46 41 41 89% $85.00 $3,485.00

*11 OSHA Trench Safety System 

(All Depths)

LF 46 46 46 100% $11.50 $529.00

12. Site Restoration to Equal or 

Better Condition (Includes 

Fence Replacement and 

Sodding)

LS 1 0 0 0% $5,000.00 $0.00

13. All Necessary Bypass Pumping 

for the Duration of the Project.

LS 1 0.25 0.75 1 100% $5,000.00 $5,000.00

14. Post Cleaning and Televising of 

all Repaired and CIPP Sanitary 

Sewer Lines for Verification of 

Work.

LS 1 1 0 1 100% $1,000.00 $1,000.00

B. CIVIL SITE WORK SUBTOTAL $570,814.00

C) ADDITIONAL WORK ITEMS (AS AUTHORIZED BY ENGINEER)

*1. Extra Length of Point Repair 

for 8" Pipe

LF 53 3 3 6% $160.00 $480.00

2. Extra 8" Sanitary Sewer 

Replacement

LF 50 0 0 0% $85.00 $0.00

3. Remove & Replace Cleanouts. EA 5 0 0 0% $2,000.00 $0.00

4. External Service Reconnection. EA 5 1 1 20% $950.00 $950.00

4 of 5



WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/11/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-808-2-UTL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO. 4

5. Extra Cement Stabilized Sand. CY 50 0 0 0% $68.00 $0.00

6. Extra Manhole Cleaning & 

Inspections            (Including 

GPS location of all Manholes)

EA 35 35 35 100% $425.00 $14,875.00

C. ADDITIONAL WORK ITEMS SUBTOTAL $16,305.00

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

CO1-1 Raise MH Ring and cover 1" 

above grade 

(up to 1 VF) (RFI 2.1)

EA 4 3 3 75% $1,500.00 $4,500.00

CO1-2 Additonal MH Ring and cover 

adjustment 

(RFI 2.2)

EA 1 0 0 0% $600.00 $0.00

CO1-3 Remove and replase Asphalt 

pavement 

(RFI 2.3)

SY 50 0 0 0% $125.00 $0.00

CO1-4 Remove and replace Concrete 

pavement

(RFI 2.4)

SY 20 0 0 0% $160.00 $0.00

CO1-5 Lower drop connection in MH 

MW 2004C (replaces Civil Site 

Work Items 10 & 11) 

(RFI 3.1)

EA 1 1 1 100% $5,000.00 $5,000.00

CO1-6 New MH ring and covers to go 

with adjustment (RFI 4.1)

EA 4 3 3 75% $595.00 $1,785.00

CO1-7 10" Cured-In-Place-Pipe 

Sanitary Sewer Rehab

LF 599 599 599 100% $49.00 $29,351.00

CO1-8 C&TV only 8" (already rehab or 

deleted) 

LF 648 648 648 100% $5.50 $3,564.00

CO1-9 C&TV only 15" (already rehab) LF 920 624 624 68% $17.00 $10,608.00

*Additional items adjusted above per Change Order No. 1

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 SUBTOTAL $54,808.00

Work Completed to Date $661,927.00

5 of 5



River Plantation

Bid Item Description Measure Quantity   Unit Price Total

1 Mobilization (Max 3%) LS 1 20,000.00$   $20,000.00 $0.00

2 Traffic Control LS 1 5,000.00$     $5,000.00 $0.00

3 MH Clean and Inspect (incl GPS location) EA 225 425.00$        $95,625.00 $0.00

4 Relocate unknown pipe EA 3 3,250.00$     $9,750.00 $0.00

5 Obstruction/root removal at service by remote EA 2 315.00$        $630.00 $0.00

6 Point repair EA 8 3,000.00$     $24,000.00 $0.00

7 Obstruction removal EA 4 315.00$        $1,260.00 $0.00

8 Heavy grease cleaning EA 12 315.00$        $3,780.00 $0.00

9 CIPP 8" LF 10626 35.00$          $371,910.00 4158 $145,530.00

10 CIPP 15" LF 470 92.50$          $43,475.00 $0.00

11 Remove/replace 8" LF 46 85.00$          $3,910.00 $0.00

12 OSHA Trench safety LF 46 11.50$          $529.00 $0.00

13 Site Restoration LS 1 5,000.00$     $5,000.00 $0.00

14 Bypass Pumping LS 1 5,000.00$     $5,000.00 0.25 $1,250.00

15 Post TV LS 1 1,000.00$     $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00

16 Extra length 8" Point Repair LF 53 160.00$        $8,480.00 $0.00

17 Extra 8" Replacement LF 50 85.00$          $4,250.00 $0.00

18 Remove and Replace cleanouts EA 5 2,000.00$     $10,000.00 $0.00

19 External service reconnect EA 5 950.00$        $4,750.00 $0.00

20 Extra cement stab sand CY 50 68.00$          $3,400.00 $0.00

21 Extra MH Clean and Inspect (incl GPS location) EA 45 425.00$        $19,125.00 $0.00

RFI/Change order $0.00

CO1-1 Raise to grade MH ring and cover (up to 1 VF) EA 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $0.00

CO1-2 Additional MH Ring and cover adjustment (>1VF) EA 1 $600.00 $600.00 $0.00

CO1-3 Remove and replace Asphalt pavement SY 50 $125.00 $6,250.00 $0.00

CO1-4 Remove and replace Concrete pavement SY 20 $160.00 $3,200.00 $0.00

CO1-5

Lower drop connection in MH MW 2004C (replace item 11 & 

12) EA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

CO1-6 Replace ring and cover EA 4 $595.00 $2,380.00 $0.00

CO1-7 10" Cured-In-Place-Pipe Sanitary Sewer Rehab LF 599 $49.00 $29,351.00 $0.00

CO1-8 C&TV only 8" (already rehab or deleted) LF 648 $5.50 $3,564.00 $0.00

CO1-9 C&TV only 15"(already rehab) LF 920 $17.00 $15,640.00 $0.00

RFI total $71,985.00

103% $640,874.00 $147,780.00

TTD $661,927.00 less 10% $0.00

Percent Complete 92.86% New Contract $712,859.00 $147,780.00

Retainage 10% until 50% of the project is completed

182242

Est 4: 12-5-24

Paid:









Vogler & Spencer Engineering, Inc.

Texas Registered Engineering Firm No. F-148

777 North Eldridge Parkway     Suite 500     Houston, Texas  77079     713-782-0042     713-782-5337 (fax)

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: OWNER:

  

 8 12/05/24

PERIOD:  09/25/24 through 11/25/24

CONTRACTOR: McDonald Municipal & Industrial 

5044 Timber Creek

Houston, Texas 77017

Contract Time:

Date of Contract Award 08/16/23

Notice to Proceed 09/05/23

Projected Contract Substantial Completion Date 05/22/24
 

Certificate of Substantial Completion Issued

Projected Contract Final Completion Date  
 

Total Contract Days and Approved Time Extensions 267

Contract Days to Date 447

Percent of Time Used to Date 167%

Percent of Work Completed to Date 95%

Contract Cost:

Original Contract Amount 551,469.00$        

Net Change Orders (See attached Change Order Summary) -$                     

Current Contract Amount 551,469.00$        

Work Completed to Date 526,269.00$        

Less Amount Retained (27,573.45)$        

Less Previous Payment to Contractor (376,778.55)$      

AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT 121,917.00$        

VSE PROJECT NO.:  (c&e)32000-402-1-WPL

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO.

Water Plant No. 2 Electrical Upgrades within 

River Plantation Municipal Utility District

River Plantation Municipal Utility District

c/o Smith Murdaugh Little & Bonham LLP

2727 Allen Parkway, Suite 1100

Houston, Texas 77019

1 of 4





8  

WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

A. MOBILIZATION:

1. Mobilization, including all 

Bonds. Insurance and Permits 

(Maximum amount not to 

exceed 3% of the Base Bid 

amount).

LS 1 1 1 100% $16,500.00 $16,500.00

B. CIVIL WORK:

1. Demolition of Old Existing 

Concrete Pipe Supports, Well 

Foundations, etc. (See plans)

LS 1 1 1 100% $20,000.00 $20,000.00

2. Repair & Replacement of 

Damaged Fence Members (with 

engineers authorization only)

LF 50 0 0 0% $50.00 $0.00

3. Demolish the existing wall 

(11.5' by 3') and rebuild the new 

wall 3' inward, relocate any wall 

mounted equipment, electrical 

wiring & conduits as necessary.

LS 1 1 1 100% $20,000.00 $20,000.00

4. Demolish exist powered 

ventilator at the center of the 

GST dome. Provide & Install 

22" T-Vent.

LS 1 0.65 0.65 65% $10,000.00 $6,500.00

C. ELECTRICAL WORK

1. Provide and install electrical 

equipment including, but not 

limited to, motor control center, 

autosensory panel, main 

breaker, automatic transfer 

switch, lighting transformer, 

lighting panel, instrumentation, 

duct bank, conduit, wire, and all 

ancillary devices as shown on 

construction drawings, complete 

in place. 

LS 1 0.25 0.75 1 100% $408,469.00 $408,469.00

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/5/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-402-1-WPL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO.

3 of 4



8  

WK. DONE WK. DONE WK. % CONT.

THIS PREVIOUS DONE COM- UNIT

UNIT QTY ESTIMATE ESTIMATE TO DATE PLETE PRICE AMOUNT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

ITEM

12/5/2024

VSE PROJECT NO.: 32000-402-1-WPL  (c&e)

APPLICATION DATE:PAY APPLICATION NO.

2. Demolish and remove existing 

MCC equipment, control 

panels, and electrical equipment 

as shown on construction 

drawings, complete as specified.

LS 1 1 1 100% $35,000.00 $35,000.00

3. Allowance for electric utility 

charge to install new 

underground service. Exact 

amount will be reimbursed to 

Contractor upon submittal of 

invoice from Utility Service 

Provider.

LS 1 0 0 0% $10,000.00 $0.00

4. Allowance for coordination and 

Arc Flash Hazard Analysis per 

Section 16015, completed by 

Baird Gilroy & Dixon, LLC.

LS 1 0 0 0% $7,000.00 $0.00

5. Allowance for System 

Programming and SCADA 

applications development and 

implementation per Section 

13325 – System Programming, 

completed by Baird Gilroy & 

Dixon, LLC.

LS 1 0.9 0 0.9 90% $22,000.00 $19,800.00

Total Work Completed to Date $526,269.00

4 of 4












	Insert from: "12.19.2024.pdf"
	River Planataion Operations Report
	2024_11

	Insert from: "2024-12-19 RP MUD Engineer Report.pdf"
	04 PA 32000-501-1-STP River Plantation MUD
	04 PA 32000-501-1-STP River Plantation MUD
	2024-11-25 Pay Request No. 4 (NOV) Inspector Copy
	SUM
	SOV

	Affidavit & Lien Release Signed

	03 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	03 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	182242 Billing PE 3
	Affidavit of Bills Paid Estimate 3

	04 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	04 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	182242 Billing PE 4
	Contractor Affidavit for Partial Payment 4

	08 PA - 32000-402-1-WPL - River Plantation MUD
	08 PA - 32000-402-1-WPL - River Plantation MUD
	20241205124649887


	Insert from: "2024-12-19 RP MUD Engineer Report.pdf"
	04 PA 32000-501-1-STP River Plantation MUD
	04 PA 32000-501-1-STP River Plantation MUD
	2024-11-25 Pay Request No. 4 (NOV) Inspector Copy
	SUM
	SOV

	Affidavit & Lien Release Signed

	03 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	03 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	182242 Billing PE 3
	Affidavit of Bills Paid Estimate 3

	04 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	04 PA 32000-808-2-UTL River Plantation MUD
	182242 Billing PE 4
	Contractor Affidavit for Partial Payment 4

	08 PA - 32000-402-1-WPL - River Plantation MUD
	08 PA - 32000-402-1-WPL - River Plantation MUD
	20241205124649887



